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PETROLEUM PRODUCTSPRICING ACT 1983
PETROLEUM PRODUCTSPRICING MAXIMUM PRICESFORMOTORFUEL

AMENDMENT ORDER1988
MADE by thePricesCommissionerundersection12.

1. This ordermay becitedas thePetroleumProductsPricing MaximumPricesfor Motor
Fuel AmendmentOrder 1988.

Commencement
2. This ordershall takeeffect on 3 February1988.

Interpretation
3. In this order-

"the principal order" meansthePetroleumProductsPricing MaximumPrices for Motor
Fuel Order 1984*.

[* Publishedin the Gazetteon 3 February 1984 at pp. 325-327.For amendmentsto 1/2/88
see1986Indexto Legislation of WesternAustraliaatp. 319 and notesubsequentamendments
publishedin theGazettesof 16/1/87at pp. 129-30,3/2/87at pp. 283-4,13/2/87at pp. 409-10,
6/3/87at p. 599, 13/3/87at p. 673, 3/4/87at pp. 1261-2, 15/5/87at p. 2164, 12/6/87at pp.
2367-8,30/6/87atpp. 2547-8,14/8/87atpp.3194-5,21/8/87at pp. 3260-1,16/10/87atp. 3930
and 14/12/87at pp. 4449-50.]

Clause4 amended
4. Clause4 of theprincipal orderis amendedin subclause2 by deleting-

a "60.2c" in paragrapha andsubstitutingthefollowing-
" 60.7c ";

b "60.2c" in paragraphb andsubstitutingthefollowing-
60.7c "; and

c "65.Oc" in paragraphc and substitutingthefollowing-
65.5c ".
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Schedulerepealedand substituted
5. The Schedule to the principal order is repealed and the following Schedule is

substituted-

SCHEDULE
Clause4 4

MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICESIN CERTAIN DISTRICTS AND AREAS

Item District or area

Maximum retail

SuperGrade
-pe ro

priceperlitre

Unleaded
peLro

91/93

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

District of theShireof Albany
District of theTown of Albany
Areaof thetownsiteof Boulder
District of theCity of Bunbury
Areaof thetownsiteof Busselton
Areaof thetownsiteof Dampier

cents
62.5
62.5
66.7
61.0
63.1
64.7

cents
62.5
62.5
66.7
61.0
63.1
64.7

7.
8.

Areaof thetownsiteof Esperance
District of theTown of Geraldton

62.5
62.5

62.5
62.5

9.
10.
11.

District of theTown of Kalgoorlie
Areaof thetownsiteof Karratha
Areaof thetownsiteof Port Hedland

66.7
65.1
64.4

66.7
65.1
64.4

12. Areaof thetownsiteof SouthHedland 65.0 65,0 ".

N. R. FLETCHER,
PricesCommissioner.
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