

# Government Gazette

OF

### **WESTERN AUSTRALIA**

(Published by Authority at 3.30 pm)

No. 10]

PERTH: WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY

[1988

## PETROLEUM PRODUCTS PRICING ACT 1983 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS PRICING (MAXIMUM PRICES FOR MOTOR FUEL) AMENDMENT ORDER 1988

MADE by the Prices Commissioner under section 12.

#### Citation

1. This order may be cited as the Petroleum Products Pricing (Maximum Prices for Motor Fuel) Amendment Order 1988.

#### Commencement

2. This order shall take effect on 3 February 1988.

#### Interpretation

- 3. In this order—
  - "the principal order" means the Petroleum Products Pricing (Maximum Prices for Motor Fuel) Order 1984\*.

[\*Published in the Gazette on 3 February 1984 at pp. 325-327. For amendments to 1/2/88 see 1986 Index to Legislation of Western Australia at p. 319 and note subsequent amendments published in the Gazettes of 16/1/87 at pp. 129-30, 3/2/87 at pp. 283-4, 13/2/87 at pp. 409-10, 6/3/87 at p. 599, 13/3/87 at p. 673, 3/4/87 at pp. 1261-2, 15/5/87 at p. 2164, 12/6/87 at pp. 2367-8, 30/6/87 at pp. 2547-8, 14/8/87 at pp. 3194-5, 21/8/87 at pp. 3260-1, 16/10/87 at p. 3930 and 14/12/87 at pp. 4449-50.]

#### Clause 4 amended

- 4. Clause 4 of the principal order is amended in subclause (2) by deleting—
  - (a) "60.2c" in paragraph (a) and substituting the following—
    " 60.7c";
  - (b) "60.2c" in paragraph (b) and substituting the following—
    "60.7c"; and
  - (c) "65.0c" in paragraph (c) and substituting the following—

    "65.5c".

#### Schedule repealed and substituted

5. The Schedule to the principal order is repealed and the following Schedule is substituted—

#### SCHEDULE

(Clause 4 (4))

#### MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICES IN CERTAIN DISTRICTS AND AREAS

Item	District or area	Maximum retail price per litre	
		Super Grade petrol RON 97	Unleaded petrol RON 91/93
		(cents)	(cents)
1.	District of the Shire of Albany	62.5	62.5
2.	District of the Town of Albany	62.5	62.5
3.	Area of the townsite of Boulder	66.7	66.7
4.	District of the City of Bunbury	61.0	61.0
4. 5.	Area of the townsite of Busselton	63.1	63.1
	Area of the townsite of Dampier	64.7	64.7
6. 7.	Area of the townsite of Esperance		62.5
8.	District of the Town of Geraldton	62.5	62.5
8. 9.	District of the Town of Kalgoorlie	66.7	66.7
10.	Area of the townsite of Karratha	65.1	65.1
11.	Area of the townsite of Port Hedland	64.4	64.4
12.	Area of the townsite of South Hedland	65.0	65.0 ".

N. R. FLETCHER, Prices Commissioner.